

No. 15-339

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL ROSS,

Petitioner,

v.

SH Aidon BLAKE,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

REGINALD R. GOEKE
CATHERINE A. BERNARD
PAUL W. HUGHES
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
phughes@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Brief in Opposition	1
Statement	1
A. Factual background.....	2
B. Respondent’s administrative grievance.....	3
C. Proceedings below.....	6
Reasons for Denying the Petition	10
A. This case is not an appropriate vehicle to review the question framed by petitioner.....	10
1. Petitioner waived the exhaustion defense.....	10
2. Petitioner has not proven that respondent failed to exhaust administrative remedies as a matter of Maryland state law.	14
B. Review of the question posed by petitioner is nonetheless unwarranted.....	18
1. There is no conflict among the circuits.	20
2. This case—particularly in light of Maryland’s newly amended DCD 185-003—is of little practical significance.	24
3. The decision below is correct.	28
Conclusion	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adobe Sys. Inc. v. Coffee Cup Partners, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 3877783 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	12
<i>Atkins v. Md. Div. of Corr.</i> , 2015 WL 5124103 (D. Md. 2015)	26
<i>Bailey v. Hershberger</i> , 2015 WL 4396580 (D. Md. 2015)	26
<i>Bishop v. Johnson</i> , 2015 WL 4377957 (D. Md. 2015)	26
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001).....	17, 30
<i>Brown v. Croak</i> , 312 F.3d 109 (3d Cir. 2002)	30
<i>Brown v. Lawhorne</i> , 2015 WL 3464141 (D. Md. 2015)	26
<i>Carmichael v. Hershberger</i> , 2015 WL 5832401 (D. Md. 2015)	27, 28
<i>Chelette v. Harris</i> , 229 F.3d 684 (8th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Corwin v. Marney, Orton Invs.</i> , 843 F.2d 194 (5th Cir. 1988).....	13
<i>Davis v. Fernandez</i> , 798 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 2015).....	31
<i>DeBrew v. Atwood</i> , 792 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	31
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Morgan Stanley & Co.</i> , 211 F.R.D. 225 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Fausset v. Mortgage First, LLC</i> , 2010 WL 1212085 (N.D. Ind. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida v. Jimeno</i> , 500 U.S. 248 (1991).....	11
<i>Giano v. Goord</i> , 380 F.3d 670 (2d Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Goebert v. Lee Cty.</i> , 510 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2007).....	30, 31
<i>Gonzalez v. Seal</i> , 702 F.3d 785 (5th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Henson v. Bishop</i> , 2015 WL 4639623 (D. Md. 2015)	26
<i>Henson v. Graham</i> , 2015 WL 3456778 (D. Md. 2015)	26
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	11, 14
<i>Kitchen v. Ickes</i> , 2015 WL 4378159 (D. Md. 2015)	26
<i>McBride v. Maryland Corr. Inst. for Women</i> , 2015 WL 4231682 (D. Md. 2015)	24
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992).....	30
<i>McKart v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 185 (1969).....	29
<i>Mooney v. City of New York</i> , 219 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Moore v. Bennette</i> , 517 F.3d 717 (4th Cir. 2008).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Nasim v. Warden, Maryland House of Correction, 64 F.3d 951 (4th Cir. 1995)</i>	13
<i>Nunez v. Duncan, 591 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2010)</i>	31
<i>O’Sullivan v. Boerckel, 526 U.S. 838 (1999)</i>	29
<i>Panaro v. City of North Las Vegas, 432 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2005)</i>	22, 23
<i>Pavey v. Conley, 663 F.3d 899 (7th Cir. 2011)</i>	22, 23, 31
<i>Porter v. Sturm, 781 F.3d 448 (8th Cir. 2015)</i>	14
<i>Reed v. Jones, 2015 WL 4460322 (M.D.N.C. 2015)</i>	25
<i>Regions Bank v. Commonwealth Land Title Ins. Co., 2012 WL 5410948 (S.D. Fla. 2012)</i>	12
<i>Ruggiero v. County of Orange, 467 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2006)</i>	23
<i>S. Wallace Edwards & Sons, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co., 353 F.3d 367 (4th Cir. 2003)</i>	13
<i>Small v. Camden Cnty., 728 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2013)</i>	31
<i>Thomas v. Bell, 2010 WL 2779308 (D. Md. 2010)</i>	15, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Thomas v. Huff</i> , 2010 WL 3001992 (D. Md. 2010)	15
<i>Thomas v. Woolum</i> , 337 F.3d 720 (6th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Tuell v. Comm’r of Corr.</i> , 2015 WL 4994022 (D. Md. 2015)	26
<i>United States v. Anthony Grace & Sons, Inc.</i> , 384 U.S. 424 (1966)	29
<i>Watkins v. Foxwell</i> , 2015 WL 3464138 (D. Md. 2015)	26
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006)	28, 29, 30
Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a)	28, 30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2)	11
Md. Code Regs. § 12.11.01.05	4, 16
Other Authorities	
5 Charles Alan Wright et al., Federal Practice & Procedure § 1278 (3d ed. 2004)	11
